

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL [RFP] FOR

"Disposal of Old / Unusable / Obsolete Computer Hardware, Peripherals etc. lying at Branches/Offices under Canara Bank Circle Office Chandigarh."

[This RFP is limited to Vendors Empanelled by Canara Bank for Disposal of E-Waste].

Issued By: Canara Bank T M Section Circle Office Chandigarh

Address: Canara Bank, Circle Office, Tm Section, Plot No 1, Sector 34 A, Chandigarh-160022

Phone No: 0172-2604260/2621746 Email:tmscochd@canarabank.com



Details in brief

SI. No.	Description	Details	
1.	RFP No. and Date	RFP 01/2023-24 dated 05-04-2023	
2.	Location Address for submission of Bid/s [Address for Communication]	The Senior Manager Canara Bank, T M Section, Circle Office Chandigarh	
		Tel - 0172-2621746, 2604260 Fax- Email: tmscochd@canarabank.com	
3.	Date of Issue	Date: 05-04-2023	
4.	Last Date of Submission of Queries for Pre Bid Meeting	The Pre Bid Queries on the RFP may be sent through email or in writing at the address specified above, on or before 11/04/2023 day & 11::00 AM time.	
5.	Date of Pre Bid Meeting	Date & Time 11/04/2023 3:30PM	
6.	Last Date of Submission of Bids	Date & Time 15/04/2023 3:00 PM	
7.	Date and Time of Opening Bid	Date & Time 15/04/2023 4:00 PM	
8.	Date and Time opening of Commercial Bid.	Will be intimated at a later date.	
9.	Cost of Application Money	Rs.1180 /- (including GST)	
10.	Earnest Money Deposit(Refundable)	Rs.10000 /-	



Instructions to Bidders (ISB)

<u>Disposal of Old/Unusable/Obsolete Computer Hardware, Peripherals, lying at various locations under Canara Bank, Circle Office, Chandigarh.</u>

1. Introduction:

Canara Bank, Chandigarh Circle, intends to dispose old/unusable/obsolete Computer Hardware, Peripherals, etc. (identified by Bank), lying at different branches under Chandigarh Circle. For this, sealed price quotations are invited from the Empanelled vendors for participation in the Tender process.

2. Scope of Work:

2.1. Scope includes collecting & purchasing various Hardware items (identified by the Bank for disposal) from our branch premises on "as is where is basis" for disposal/recycling/reusing in line with Central/State Government guidelines.

3. Eligibility Criteria:

- 3.1. This RFP is limited to the Empanelled vendors for disposal of E-Waste with Canara Bank.
- 3.2. The Empanelled vendors should hold valid Certificate from State Pollution Control Board/Govt Authorities for undertaking E-Waste Disposal as on the date of RFP. The copy of the certificate should be submitted along with the bid.
- 3.3. The Empanelled vendors quoting for this RFP should agree to the condition to "remove the storage media viz., Harddisk, Tapes, DATs, etc. and the same has to be degaussed in front of the Concerned Bank officials before lifting the E-Waste from the Various locations of the Bank".
- 3.4. The Empanelled vendors need to submit an undertaking that all the e-waste items, as proposed by Canara Bank for disposal will be disposed off as per e-waste disposal guidelines of State/Central government authorities.

4. Terms & Conditions:

- 4.1. The bid is non-transferable.
- 4.2. Incomplete and unsigned price quotations are liable to be rejected.
- 4.3. EMD amount to be submitted along with the bid. Non submission of the EMD along with bid will not be evaluated and application money remitted will be forfeited.
- 4.4. Price Schedule (Commercial Offer) is attached with this Tender notice as Annexure-IV.
- 4.5. The empanelled vendors may inspect the items on or before 10/04/2023, 04:00PM and satisfy themselves about the items for which they are bidding for. The Location details where the E-Waste can be inspected are as per Annexure-V. Items are to be taken from the various branch/office premises and locations as referred in Annexure-V by the successful Vendor.

- 4.6. The empanelled vendors shall bear all the costs associated with the preparation and submission of its bid, and Canara Bank in no case will be responsible or liable for these costs, regardless of conduct or outcome of bidding process.
- 4.7. All expenses pertaining to collecting, transporting for disposal (as per govt. guidelines), is to be borne by the successful bidder.
- 4.8. Item shall be sold to the bidder with highest bid price. Bank may modify the quantity of items under this Tender at any point of time.
- 4.9. The successful bidder has to remit the total amount quoted in the bid by way of Demand Draft favoring Canara Bank and send it to our Office within 15 Working days of intimation of being H1 Bidder.
- 4.10. The Successful bidder has to lift all the items from disposal site within 2weeks, after issuance of Order. On failure to do so, Canara Bank, T M Section, Circle Office Chandigarh shall have the right to forfeit the entire EMD remitted and Bank may dispose the items through H2/H3 Bidders.
- 4.11. The Successful bidder to comply and ensure with the Tender Clause on degaussing of data as referred in Clause (3.3) above.
- 4.12. The Bank reserves the right to accept or reject any price quotation or cancel the disposal process and reject all quotations at any time, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected empanelled bidder or bidders or any obligation to inform the affected empanelled bidder or bidders of the ground for the Bank's action. The empanelled vendors may on their own interest contact the Bank on the status of the tender after opening of the bids.
- 4.13. Once the Hardware items are handed over to the successful bidder, the same shall not be taken back by the Bank.
- 4.14. All the required documents to transport the E-Waste from Banks various locations to bidder's location (complying with the Govt Guidelines), will be arranged from the bidder's side. Bank will only give the required declaration.
- 4.15. Any bid received by the Bank after the last date for submission of bid prescribed by the Bank will be rejected and/or returned unopened to the Empanelled bidder, which the bidder has to collect from the Bank.

5. Submission of Bids:

5.1. The bid should be submitted in sealed cover addressed to the Bank at the following address within the date and time specified in the (Bid details in Brief) above:

The Senior Manager
Canara Bank,
T M Section,
Circle Office
Chandigarh
Contact Person/s: Mr. Yogesh Dewan
Phone No-0172-2604260 / 8727900476

6. Bid System Offer:

- 6.1. The response to the RFP will be submitted by way of two stage bidding process comprising of Technical & Commercial Bid as detailed below:
- 6.1.1. <u>Technical Criteria:</u> Indicating their compliance to Technical Compliance and submission of valid Central / State Govt Pollution Control Board certificate along with the Application money & EMD by way of DD.
- 6.1.2. <u>Commercial Bid:</u> furnishing all relevant information as required as per Bill of Material as per Annexure-IV.
- 6.1.3. Both the sealed and covered Bids should be put in a closed envelope and should be superscribed as "Offer to Disposal of Old/Unusable/Obsolete Computer Hardware, Peripherals etc. lying at Branches/Offices under Canara Bank, CO Chandigarh" on the top of the envelope.
- 6.1.4. The envelope shall bear the RFP No., RFP Details, name & complete postal address of the bidder and authority to whom the Bid is submitted.
- 6.1.5. The envelope/s should be properly sealed and submitted.
- 6.1.6. All documents must be duly signed by the authorized signatory of the bidder. No overwriting, erasures are permitted.

7. Amendment to Bidding Document:

- 7.1. At any time, the Bank, for any reason, whether, at its own initiative or in response to a clarification requested by prospective empanelled bidder, may modify the bidding document, by amendment.
- 7.2. Notification of amendments will be made available on the Bank's website (i.e. http://www.canarabank.com/tenders.aspx) and will be binding on all bidders and no separate communication will be issued in this regard.
- 7.3. In order to allow reasonable time to prospective bidders to take the amendment into account in preparing their bids, the Bank, at its discretion, may extend the due date for submission of bid for a reasonable period as decided by the Bank for the submission of Bids.

8. Earnest Money Deposit (EMD):

- 8.1. The bidder shall furnish Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) of Rs.10000/- (Rupees Twenty Five thousand Only) by way of Demand Draft drawn on any scheduled bank in favour of Canara Bank, payable at Chandigarh and should be kept along with the Bid. Kindly note that EMD is not eligible for any interest. The EMD of the un-successful Bidders will be returned upon the H1 Bidder accepting the order / completion of Disposal process.
- 8.2. The EMD may be forfeited:
- 8.2.1. If the bidder withdraws or amends the bid during the period of bid validity specified in this document.



8.2.2. If the selected bidder fails to accept the order within 7 days in accordance with the terms of the RFP.

9. Bid Validity Period:

The Offer submitted and the prices quoted therein shall be valid for 30 days from the date of opening of Commercial Bid. Bid valid for any shorter period shall be rejected by the Bank.

10. Price Composition:

- 10.1. The price quoted should be only in Indian Rupees.
- 10.2. The bidder has to give price of all the items separately, as mentioned in Bill of Material as per Annexure-IV.
- 10.3. The bidders should alone bear the expenses like transportation, loading/unloading charges etc.
- 10.4. The bidder has to quote applicable GST as mentioned in the Bill of Material.

11. Opening of Bids:

- 11.1. Techno-Commercial offer will be opened in our office as per date/time mentioned in the Bid details in Brief.
- 11.2. The representative of the bidder can be present for the opening of the Bid. No separate intimation will be given in this regard to the bidders for deputing their representative. The bid will be opened in the presence of Bidder's representative and Bank Officials.
- 11.3. Non-attendance at the bid opening will not be a cause for disqualification of a bidder.

12. Evaluation Criteria:

- 12.1. The Bids which are qualified in Eligibility/Technical Criteria would be considered for Commercial Evaluation.
- 12.2. For Commercial evaluation, Total Bid Price i.e. Total Cost of all the units will be the basis of comparison amongst the eligible bidders to rank them, in order to determine the Highest Evaluated Bid.
- 12.3. After completing the above process, the Bank will declare H1, H2, H3.... Bidder in order to determine the Highest evaluated Bid (H1) and will award the contract to the H1 Bidder. In case of failure or refusal to execute the order, Canara Bank, TM Section, Circle Office Chandigarh shall have the right to dispose the items to H2/H3 bidder on matching the H1(Highest) prices.

Technology Overseeing Executive

Annexure V

Details of the Bank Locations (Branches/Offices) where the E-Waste is available for Inspection.

S No	RO NAME / CONTACT NO.	· s ADDRESS
1	AMRITSAR 0183-2506656 , 2506066	AMRITSAR MAIN, 18-20, Dharam Singh Market, Golden Temple Road, AMRITSAR PUNJAB 143001
		HADIABAD, Hadiabad (Phagwara) -144401, DISTT KAPURTHALA, PUNJAB 144401
		PATHANKOT SME, Near Preet Palace, Tarn Taran Road, Adjoining Petrol Pump, Pathankot, DISTT PATHANKOT, PUNJAB 1450001
		DERA BEAS, Dera Beas, City- Dera Baba Jaimal Singh, DISTT Amritsar 143204
		182/1 , MAIN MAJITHA ROAD, KHANNA NAGAR, DISTT: AMRITSAR 143004
		TIBBER, Tibber Vill., DISTT: GURDASPUR.143529
		#547/B Manjeet Indepura Road, Near Thana Sadar, Faridkot H.O, Faridkot-151203
		B 207, Ward No. 3, Opp.Patwar Khana Main Road, Main Post office, Sangrur H.O,Sangrur-148001
		Ward No.4, Malerkotla Road, Dhuri S.O,Dhuri-148024
		Hospital Road, Mehta Chowk, Kotkapura S.O, Kotkapura-151204
		DOOR NO. W-IX/212, RAILWAY ROAD,AHMEDGARH
	DATIUNDA	:Opp.Guru Kashi College, Raman Roadtalwandi Sabo S.O,Talwandi Sabo-151302
2	0164-2239090	Dewan Katia Square, I Floor, Amrik Singh Road, Near Railway Station, -151001
	0104-220000	SPECIALISED SME BRANCH, JALANDHAR-II(18130) , 1,HARDAYAL ROAD, NEAR MODERN BOOK DEPOT, Jalandhar, Punjab -144001
		JALANDHAR CANTONMENT(18134), ARMY HEAD QUARTERS NO.1, HARDAYAL ROAD, JALANDHAR, PUNJAB-144005
		RAMGARH PHILLAUR(2126), Nurmahal Road, Ramgarh P.O., Jalandhar, Punjab -144410
		KARTARPUR(18139), WARD NO.6, GT ROAD, BUS STAND & FIRE BRIGADE HOUSE, - 144801
		PANDORIKHAS(2122), VPO: Pandorikhas ,Jalandhar,Punjab-144040
3	JALANDHAR 0181-2243321	RO JALANDHAR , 362/363, Shakti Mall, Opp. Gymkhana Club Lajpat Nagar, Jalandhar, Punjab-144001
3	JAMMU	
4	0191-2566038	NARWAL, NEAR RADDISON, NEAR FRUIT COMPLEX , NARWAL J&K 180006
ing i	SHIMLA	REGIONAL OFFICE -SHIMLA, PARVATI COMPLEX OPP. TENZIN HOSPITAL PANTHAGHATI SHIMLA 171009
5	0177-2629621, 2628129	CANARA BANK TALAI,MAIN BAZAR, WARDNO-4,DISTRICT-BILASPUR, HIMACHAL PRADESH-174030
	LUDHIANA 0161-2500666	CANARA BANK, Gandhi Road, Near Railway Crossing, MOGA -142001
		CANARA BANK, PB - 27, College Road, Mandi Jagraon, -142026
		CANARA BANK, Kaushal Tower, Banga Road, NAWANSHAHAR-144514
6		CANARA BANK, REGIONAL OFFICE, SCO 17- 18 D, MODEL TWON EXT D , LUDHIANA- 141003
		CANARA BANK, Millerganj, Gill Road, Ludhiana - 141003
		CANARA BANK, 1225/2, KITCHLU NAGAR ,RAJPURA ROAD, LUDHIANA-141003
		CANARA BANK, NO 2659, NEAR BASTI JODHWAL, SUNDERNAGAR, LUDHIANA -141007
		CANARA BANK, NEAR HOTEL DAWAT MALERKOTLA CHOWK, G T ROAD, KHANNA - 141401
		CANARA BANK, ALMOH ROAD, MANDIGOBINDGARH PO, -147301
	CHANDIGARH	A SUBSTRUCTURE TO STUDYING STU
12	0172-2600173	CANARA BANK, PLOT NO 1, SECTOR 34 A, CHANDIGARH – 160022 De Successful Bidder has to lift the E-Waste from these location

Kindly note that the Successful Bidder has to lift the E-Waste from these locations.

Any change in Locations, if needed, will be informed well in time.

Annexure-IV Bill of Material Price Schedule for Hardware items to be disposed

To,
The Senior Manager
Canara Bank
T M Section, Circle Office, Chandigarh

We declare that we have inspected the hardware items and are interested to purchase the same on "As is where is Basis". Our offer for the items is as below:

Sl No	Item Description	Qty	Unit Price (Rs.)	Total Cost (Rs.)	Applicable GST	Total Cost with GST
1	MONITOR	137				
-	LASER JET/ DOT					
2	MATRIX PRINTER	43				
3	PASSBOOK PRINTER	43				
4	SCANNERS	40				
5	CTS SCANNER	2				
6	CPU	111				
7	KEY BOARD	204				
8	BIO METRIC DEVICES	52				
9	CARTRIDGE	28				
10	ALL IN ONE PCs	57				
11	INTERNET KIOSK	1				
12	ATM CASSETTES	821				
13	PASSBOOK UPDATING KIOSK	24				
14	MOUSE	97				
15	SERVER	14				
16	LAPTOP	7		RELEASE FOR		
17	ATM WITHOUT UPS	4				
18	ATM WITH UPS	2				
19	ATM SAFE	2				
	BURNT ITEMS: AIO-2,CTS 2, PASSBOOK 1,LASER PRINTER-1,KEYE 2,MOUSE-2,SCANNER-1					
	TOTAL		1691			

Note:

- ✓ The item price is inclusive of all misc. charges like transportation, labour, all taxes or any other expenses. We have gone through all the terms and conditions in the tender document and agree with the same. We understand that in event of non-compliance of the terms and conditions of the tender, our tender can be cancelled at any time of the tender process.
- ✓ The bidder has to quote for each line item.
- ✓ The Unit Cost should be given in full INR (i.e. without decimal places).
- ✓ In case of discrepancy between unit price and Total price, the unit price shall prevail.
- ✓ We understand that the Bank is not bound to accept the tender either in part or in full and that the Bank has right to reject the offer in full or in part without assigning any reasons whatsoever.

Place: Chandigarh	Service of Colors on Colors of the Colors of	
Date:	Seal & Signature of Authorized	signatory of the Bidder